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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mrs A M O’Kane

	Scheme
	:
	Scottish Teachers’ Superannuation Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondents
	:
	Scottish Public Pensions Agency (SPPA)


Subject
Mrs O’Kane says that SPPA mismanaged the October 2006 consultation process. She also says that they misled her into believing that her late application to ‘step-down’ would be considered favourably. She moved to a position of less responsibility on the basis of the advice that she received from SPPA and as a consequence her pension will be reduced.
The Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint cannot be upheld because the consultation exercise is not itself part of the administration of the Scheme and there was anyway no requirement to give Mrs O’Kane, as a Scheme member, advance warning of the change so that she could take advantage of it.  Finally, Mrs O’Kane could have withdrawn her application at any time prior to moving to her new position.

DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts
Stepping Down
1. Before 1 April 2007, the Scheme provided that teachers moving to a position of less responsibility in the years before retirement could seek the protection of their accrued rights, so that the benefits earned prior to the step down would not be calculated on the lower, post step down salary, but on the higher pre step down salary revalued.

The Consultation Exercise

2. On 3 October 2006, SPPA issued a consultation document regarding proposed changes to the Scheme intended to be effective from 1 April 2007. The relevant consultation Code of Practice was the Scottish Executive Good Practice Guidance. The consultation document stated:

“3.1 Timing – implementing the new arrangements

3.1.1. In order to allow enough time for a full public consultation and the opportunity to take responses on board and to publicise the outcome, it is proposed that the revised pension arrangements should apply from 1 April 2007.
3.2.3 How the proposals will affect members

…The existing stepping-down arrangements will become obsolete after the new arrangements are implemented and will be withdrawn at that time.”
3. The consultation period ended on 5 January 2007 after 13 weeks.
4. A report summarising the responses was placed on SPPA’s website in January 2007. Draft regulations together with an explanatory commentary were issued on 14 February 2007. The commentary explained that a reduction in salary would have to take place before 1 April 2007, and an election be made before 1 July 2007, for a member to make use of the existing provisions
5. The Scheme Manager issued Superannuation (Teachers) Circular No. 2007/2 on 22 March 2007. This confirmed the various changes to the regulations stemming from the consultation exercise. Annexe A stated that the stepping down arrangements would cease to have effect from 1 April 2007, but (valid) employer certifications in relation to changes of post that took place before that date would be accepted up to 1 July 2007.
6. The Teachers’ Superannuation (Scotland) Amendment Regulations 2007 (SSI 2007/189) came into effect on 1 April 2007.
Mrs O’Kane’s application to ‘step down’

7. In late 2006 Fife Council wrote to head teachers about inviting teachers to consider early retirement or “winding down” (a process of gradual retirement).  It did not mention stepping down, and is not directly relevant. 

8. Mrs O’Kane made an application to step down to the Council on 3 March 2007. Mrs O’Kane says her timing was based on her understanding it was critical that her application was made before 1 April 2007. There was not at the time a specific position for her to move to. The Council’s published policy required 26 weeks’ notice before the proposed starting date.
9. On 28 March 2007 the Council acknowledged receipt of Mrs O’Kane’s application to step down and told her that it would be reviewed to determine whether or not she met the eligibility criteria.
10. The Council considered the various requests that it had received in April and May 2007 and a senior manager discussed a number of possible posts with Mrs O’Kane’s head teacher.
11. On 10 July 2007 the Council wrote to Mrs O’Kane refusing her application to step down on the grounds that the stepping down arrangements had been removed with effect from 1 April 2007.
12. Mrs O’Kane telephoned SPPA.  She says she was told that the stepping down option had been discontinued but that since her application was made before 1 April her circumstances could be treated as exceptional.  She says she was told that she should, with the support of her employer, write to SPPA asking to be treated as a special case. 
13. The Council wrote to Mrs O’Kane on 7 September explaining that although she had submitted her stepping down application in March 2007, before the implementation of the reforms on 1 April, she would have had to have been appointed to a position of lesser responsibility before 31 March 2007, for the provisions to apply. This did not happen and would not have been achievable even if the Council had been in a position to respond to her application as soon as it had been received. The Council’s policy was that at least 26 weeks had to be allowed between application and the proposed starting date. The letter went on to set out details of the Council’s policy with regard to stepping down.
14. Mrs O’Kane had a meeting with the Council on 14 September 2007 as a result of which it wrote to SPPA on 8 October 2007 asking that her application be accepted on the grounds that she would be one of the few teachers disadvantaged by the removal of the stepping down provisions. The Council explained that because of her age, should she remain in service until age 60, the new definition of pensionable salary encompassing her last ten years’ salary would only include one at the pre stepping down rate. The letter went on to say that Mrs O’Kane had applied to step down in good faith, following the policy guidance of her employer, and that neither she nor her employer had been notified that the removal of the provision would take effect from 1 April 2007. The Council said that they had offered Mrs O’Kane a suitable position which she could move to if SPPA would grant an exception in her case.
15. On 20 October Mrs O’Kane completed Part A of the Scheme’s “Form CON 42A”. Parts B, C(i) and C(ii) were to be completed by her current and prospective employers. This was a request for protection of her accrued pension rights under the stepping down arrangements.
16. On 29 October, the Council wrote to Mrs O’Kane to formally offer her an ‘unpromoted’ position as peripatetic teacher for children with a visual impairment, and Mrs O’Kane accepted the role on 8 November 2007. 
17. Also on 8 November SPPA wrote to Mrs O’Kane apologising that when she telephoned them she was misled into thinking that if he employer contacted them, they would consider her application to step down favourably and would retrospectively allow her to step down. They reiterated that as the stepping down arrangements were withdrawn on 31 March 2007, her application could not be accepted.
18. The Council wrote to Mrs O’Kane on 12 November advising her that SPPA had rejected their application. 
19. Mrs Kane moved to a position of reduced responsibility with effect from 26 November 2007. The Council have told my office that any point before this she could have opted to have continued in her post of Principal Teacher.

Summary of Mrs O’Kane’s position
20. The letter dated 3 October 2006 enclosing the consultation document did not instruct local authorities to cascade information. How were non-union members to be informed?

21. Taking into account teachers’ holidays and postage the consultation period was barely seven weeks.
22. She moved to an ‘unpromoted’ post as a consequence of advice given by SPPA.
23. She will not benefit from the new definition of Final Pensionable Salary (best 3 in the last 10) as only one year of the higher (pre step-down) rate of pay would be included were she to retire at age 60.
24. Whilst negotiations were proceeding with SPPA regarding ‘stepping down’, Mrs O’Kane’s head teacher made an announcement to senior management and the rest of the school community that she would be leaving.  Her manager had begun the process of recruiting her replacement. She felt that this made her position as Principal Teacher untenable. She felt that the position could not be ‘unwound’ and that she had no alternative but to move to the new post.

25. She believes it wholly unreasonable to expect that she should have taken action to step down in the middle of a consultation exercise as this might have compromised her pension arrangements.

Summary of SPPA’s position

26. The consultation period ran from 3 October 2006 to 5 January 2007, a period of 13 weeks and 4 days.

27. Stepping down itself had to take place by 31 March 2007. This was emphasised in Circular 2007/2 dated 22 March 2007.

28. The consultation document and details of changes being made were placed on the Scheme’s website. With 150,000 members (active, deferred and retired) it would not be possible to consult with individuals on specific topics
29. It was clear from the consultation document that stepping down would be removed from 31 March 2007.
30. The failure of an individual to appreciate the implications does not mean that the consultation was mismanaged.
31. They accept that a member of staff did encourage Mrs O’Kane to seek acceptance of her stepping down application on the ground of exceptional circumstances, but deny that there was any suggestion that such a request would be accepted.
Conclusions

32. Of itself the consultation process on the amendments is not a matter within my jurisdiction.  What the provisions of the Scheme are, and what consultation process is required before arriving at those provisions are matters for Scottish Ministers.  They are not acts of administration of the Scheme.  However, the communication to Mrs O’Kane of forthcoming changes to the Scheme is within my jurisdiction.
33. I do not think that the implementation timetable is strictly a matter within my jurisdiction either.  However, given that the proposed changes were known about well in advance, the communication of the timetable is also within my jurisdiction. I have therefore looked at the consultation process only in the context of the information given or available to Mrs O’Kane and the timing of that information.
34. In fact (though, as I have said, not within my jurisdiction) the consultation procedure was carried out in accordance with the Scottish Executive guidance which required a 12 weeks’ consultation period. (The document issued on 3 October erroneously referred to the Cabinet Office Code of Practice, but this recommends a similar timescale and made no practical difference to the process.)
35. Anyway, the consultation document presented proposed changes to the Scheme that had been discussed over a period of time with both employers and trade unions. Its purpose was to discuss what the future arrangements should be, not to provide individual teachers with an opportunity to make decisions regarding their careers taking into account the proposals under discussion.  Mrs O’Kane correctly points out that it would have been risky to step down before the changes were fixed.
36. Mrs O’Kane initially submitted an application to her employer to step down on 3 March 2007. This was two weeks after SPPA had advised that any reduction in salary had to occur before 1 April 2007. She accepts that the Council’s policy required six months notice of any intention to step down and she could not therefore have expected to be in an ‘unpromoted’ position by 31 March 2007 even if she had applied as soon as she knew that the regulations were going to change.
37. In effect what Mrs O’Kane wants from her questioning of the consultation process is that it should be recognised as being flawed and for her application to be treated as if it had been accepted before 1 April, because of her ‘exceptional circumstances’.  As I have explained, the consultation process for a change in the statutory provisions of the Scheme is itself outside my jurisdiction.  
38. I have considered whether, quite separately from the consultation process, Mrs O’Kane should have been given sufficient advance warning to be able to take advantage of stepping down before 1 April 2007.  I do not find that there was any general obligation to do that.

39. As far as being misled is concerned, her employer told her on 10 July 2007 that her application could not be accepted because of the change in the regulations. (It would obviously have been better if it had been realised when she made her application that it was too late.) SPPA told her on 3 August 2007 that the option to step down had been withdrawn although she might, with the backing of her employer, ask to be treated as a special case. Mrs O’Kane says that during the course of her conversation with SPPA she was led to believe that her application would be viewed favourably, although there is no contemporaneous evidence to support this.  SPPA says that a member of their staff did suggest that Mrs O’Kane put forward her case on the grounds of exceptional circumstances, but denies that there was any suggestion that such a request would be accepted. I am unable to conclude that she was misled into believing that her later application for ‘stepping down’ would be considered favourably (although even if she had been it would not create any entitlement). 
40. Having been told that her application to step down would not be accepted as early as 10 July 2007, Mrs O’Kane continued to pursue a move to the position of reduced responsibility which she eventually took up on 26 November 2007. 
41. The Council says that this decision could have been reversed at any time prior to taking up the position. Mrs Kane might have found it embarrassing to reverse her change of post, but she could still have done so.  So she cannot successfully argue that she acted on the basis of having been misled.
42. Mrs O’Kane was, unfortunately for her, in a position in which she could not take advantage of the stepping down arrangement.  She had simply missed the boat, although at the start she did not know she would.  For the reasons given in paragraphs above, I cannot uphold any part of Mrs O’Kane’s complaint against SPPA.

TONY KING

Pensions Ombudsman

19 November 2009
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